Four field parties have devoted most of their time to the preparation of three maps, it 
triplicate, showing the monuments and monumental layout. Recommendations by the Local 
Boards for the legal opening of streets have been gradually increasing and, up to December 31 
last, the number of proceedings pending was one hundred and thirty-six (136). There have beer 
pressing calls by the various commissions for maps, and the engineering force is making every 
possible speed in that direction. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

A topographical survey and triangulation was started during the early part of 1899, and con-

[...]

By a system of conventional signs the standing of all monuments is shown oil the maps 
agreeing with the record contained in the monument books. Appendix " G," is a sample of a 
monument record map and its corresponding record in the monument book. 

Two hundred and fifty-four (254) orders to examine, set, reset, etc., monuments were 
received and placed on file. Two hundred and twenty-six (226) orders were finished. 

These orders consisted of notifications of regulating and grading of streets and avenues, 
missing monuments, with requests to accurately reference monuments on the line of work. A 
notifications of completion of work, with requests to replace monuments.

[...]

avenue, etc., in Section 3, has been thoroughly adjusted to agree with Final Maps, and all monu-
ments have been placed at established grade where possible. East of the Bronx river, White 
plains road has been monumented, from the city line down to road leading to Westchester 
(Mace's Corner). One hundred and ninety-two (192) monuments have been set and tested as set. 
The number of traverse involved is one hundred and ten thousand two hundred and twenty-four 
(1 to,224). This applies to White Plains road. 

OFFICE WORK. 
Traverses worked up........ 	 ..................... 	365,837 	feet. 
Tracings of traverse ............................................... 	15 
Tracings for field use ...................... .... ....

[...]

Monument stones set to grade ......................................79 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Work here consisted in the monumenting of the points to be used as traverse stations for 

surveys to be made in connection with triangulation of Borough of Queens. One hundred and 
ninety-eight (198) monuments were set and reset. Three (3) monuments were accurately 
referenced and reset from that data. Locations were made for the Commissioner of Bridges at 
Newtown creek, giving data connecting the street systems. 

FIELD WORK. 
Accurate chaining .............................................................